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procedure. At least as a Law Minister I do not advise it.

DR. A K. ALANIDHI : The hon.
Minister says that the Chief Justice of India should be convinced. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he is aware that the Chief Justice of India had visited Tamil Nadu and that he was convinced of the need for setting up a Bench of the Supreme Court in Tamil Nadu. The Government of Tamil Nadu has allotted a place aJso and made a proposal to shift the Law College also_ Is the hone Minister aware that the Chief Justice of India is wi1ling to have a Bench in Tamil Nadu, to be toca ted in the Madras ci ty ?

SHRI 'A.K. SEN: The hone
Member knows more about the conviction of the learned Chief Justice and myself. But the only way to find expression of his conviction would be to make such a proposal.

SHRI A.K. PANJA: Would the Government~ as a matter of policy, set up such benches in Bombay, Madras and Calcutta?

SHRI A. K. SEN: The proposals must also come from the Chief Justice and then we will consider it.

(lnterruptlons)

Enquiry ioto l\lalpractices in Elections

-44. SHRI VIJAY KUMAR
YADAV: Will the Minister of LAW
AND JUSTICE be pleased to state:

(a) whether his a ttention has been dra wn to various newspaper reports about rig~ing and m:llpractices during voting for Lok Sabha elections in December, 1984;

(b) if so, whether Government propose to make an enquiry into these allegations; and

(C) if so, tqe ~et~i1s thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF LAW AND
JUSTICE (SHRI H.R. BHARADWAJ):
(a) to (c): The hone Member knows that under the Constitution the process of holding the election and conducting the eJection vests in the Ejection Commission. And it is not merely on the reports of the newspapers that the Election Commission takes cognisance.
The Election Commission has to act on the reports of the Returining Officers and observers and on the complaints made by the relevant parties to the election. Thereafter the Election Commission makes up its mind as to how to act in a particular case, Newspaper reports are essential1y one of the sources of information to the Election Commission. Such reports were received and in persuance of those reports the Election Commission did take action in approximately S3 cases. It is very well known to the hon. Member that in all these cases, some polls were adjorned, others were vitiated and repolJ was held. The Government has absolutely no roU in the conduct of elections, vitiating the poll or adjourned the po)J. According to the constitutional provisions, when the election process starts, the powers vest in the Election Commission itself. So whetever was necessary was done during the Lok Sabha polls.
There is no question of the Government going into all these details because the Governnlent does not have any power to do so. When there is a demand by the hon. Members that the Govt!rnment should act, they must also appreciate that the moment the Government interferes, there will again be a cry that there is interferences, by the Government. .....
(In!e,,uptions) In 8 cases the poll was adjourned and in almost 164 polling stations the poll was vitiated •••
(lnt~rruptions) So far as rigging is concerned, you will appreciate that it is more on the other side than on our
~ide.

.' Trans/olion_'

SHRI VIJAY KUMAR YADAV:
~1r. Speaker , Sir, the intention behind askiDI this question was to know whether Government wou Id take any action on the complaints received about elections, cOmplaints may rela te to rigging or misuse of offici a 1 machinery or any other thing. But tbe Goveroment have expressed their inability to do anything in this regard saying that only the EJection Commission is empowered to deal with such cases and the Government can-Dot do anything in the matter. Mr.
Speaker. Sir, you know about it and they have stated in their reply that out of 54 Parliamentary Constituencies, complaints have been received in re ~
gard to 53 constituencies in Bihar state alone-either from Returning Officers or from otbers. It is a proof in itself that the polls held and the resulti declared in Bihar indicate that rigging bas taken place therc and official mechinery has been misucd.
Mr. Speaker. Sir, 1 am not now mentioning the name of any place.
But I want to draw the attention of the Hon -ble Minister to a circuJa r (If the Ejection Commission stating that counting whouJd be stopped at those places where 90 or more than 90 per cent poUing has taken place and after considering the maHer. orders would be issued for repoll or making any other arrangements tbere. Mr. Speaker t Sir, in Patoa constituency, which is the capital of Bihar, 9() or more than 90 per cent polJjng has takcn pJace at about 100 polling booths. I want to say this only that in Patna ..... .
(I n/~'rUp';on$)

MR. SPEAKER: This is not a Question.

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER
question.

,

Please ask r he

SHRI VIJAY KUMAR YADAV:
I am .skina tbe question. The strong-room was broken open in Patna .••
(/"terruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Please ask the question in proper form.

SHRI VIJAY KUMAR YADAV:
Tbe question is that they have mention ..
ed 53 constituencies and the reports of the Returning Officers were sent under pressure. But what about the reports and complaints received from the political parties and the contestants? For exampJe, brea ki ng open the stroDa-room in Patoa, withdrawal of the circular issued by the Ejection Commission, booth captur jng, etc. If the Government think that oOIY the Election Commission have powers to deal with such matters, an apprehen_
ison of large-scale bungling in elections continues. 1 want to know whether Government is going to take any mea. sures in this regard? It is not the matter of the Returning Officer only but I want to know whether Government contemplate to amend ejection Jaws to redress the grievances of the persons beloning to political parties, so that fair elections are conducted and the ruling plrty does not have an opportunity to do any rigging?

THE ~IINISTER OF LAW AND
JUSTICE (SHRI A.I<. SEN): Mr.
Speaker, Sir, I want to thank Yadav ji for his speech. J f he asks a question, it would be replied. Yada \' ji has won the election himself. Had the ejection Jaws not worked weJJ, he would not have won. Whatever be the complaints, these are to be decided either by the Election Commission or by a court of Jaw through elelction petition.
Government ha(\ no power other than these two rCJnedies.

( Interruptions)

SHRI VIJAY '<UMAR YADAV:
Mr. Speaker. Sir, this is what I exactly wan t to say. the Hon 'bJe Minister says tha t the Government has no power. We want some safeguards.
We have DO other intention except to have fair e'cction~. Official machinery is used in their favour. Does the Government propose to amend election laws so that fair elections could be held '!

SHR[ H.R. BHARADWAJ: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, I want to repJy 10 this question. I want to say that they should stop indulging in rigging themselves. that is the reply to this question ....•. (lnt~rrllption$)

MR. SPEAKER: Everybody has his own logic.

SHRI H.R. BHARADWA] : This is a correct reply. They have won by indulging in rigging and they are now levelJing charges against others. People have voted in our favour and we have won ... ( Inr erruptions)

SHRI VIJAY KUMAR YADAV :
What does the Hon'bJe Minister say?
Have I induJged in rigging? Is this a reply :

SHRI H.R. BHARAD\VAJ : He is saying that peopJe have \\on by induJ-
&ing in rigging ... (huerrllpr,,,,,s)

MR. SPEAKER: Please do not say like that.

WRIT fEN A""SWERS TO QUESTIONS

. English

.... lIocation of Funds for Telf'phone Expansion in tbe Se\'enth Plan

.42. SHRI B.V. DESAI: Will tbe Minisler of COMMUNIC -\TIONS be pleased to sta le :

(a) whether Go\'crnment are considering to seek more aid and allocation of funds for the Seventh Plan period so that the remaining targets of tbe Sixth Plan are completed and new schemes for the benefit of telephone subscribers in India are implemented ')

(b) if so, the total amount SOUibt for telephones in the Seventh Plan

H'r;lten All .. w~rl ;1

(C) whether the proposals made by his Ministry had already been accepted by the Planning Commission to be incltJdod in the Seventh Plan;
and

(d) if so, the major scheme, tbat are likeJy to be undertaken in tbe Seventh Plan?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA ..
TIONS (SHRI RAM NIWAS
MIRDHA); (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The total amount SOulht for telecommunication i! Rs. 13,768 crores.

(C) and (d) :
discussion with
mission.

These are still under
the Planning Com ..

Oil Exploration Daring the Se,entb
Five Year PIa n

*45. SHRI AMAR ROYPRADHAN:
\Vill the Minister of PETROLEU M be pleased to state:

(a) whether Governm.:nt hav ..
ta ken steps to intensify oil explorae tion operations in the count ry during the Seventh Five Year Plan;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the allocation of funds, Sla Ie-wise ;
and

(c) tbe names of the pJa~cs where oil exploration operation will tate place '"!

THE MINISTER OF STATE
OF THE MINISTRY OF PETRO-
LEUM (SHRf NAWAL KISHORE
SHARMA) : (a) to (C). The SeveDth

Five Year Plan has yet to be finalised. The exploratory effort is proposed to be stepped up considerably durina ,be Sc\'enth Plao period. Details caD be furnished after tbe Seventh Plan bas beta finaU.d.

